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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
' ERNAKULAM BENCH

P.A. No. 166 1990

DATE OF DECISION._29-5.1951

Applicant (s)

Mr.M.R.Ra jendran Nair

Advocate for the Applicant (s')

. Versus 4
UoI rep. by Secy. to Govt., R t (s ‘
Deptt. nof Posts, Ministry QF_CG$%SQ¥§Eéi£nS,
New Belhi & 3 others ‘

Mr,TPM Ibrahim Khan, ACGSC _ Advocate for the Respondent (s)

CORAM :
The Hon'ble Mr. S+P.Muker ji - Vice Chairman
» ‘and
The Hon'ble Mr. A.V.Haridasan - .- Jdudicial Membar
1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be\,allowed to see the Judg.emen.t? 7‘0
2. To be referred to the Reporter or not? 7 5
3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement? y‘”
4.

To be circulated to all Benches of the Tribunal? | /‘c.7
. JUDGEMENT

(Mr.A,V.Haridasan, Judicial Member)

The»important quéstion'thét arises for consideration
in thislapblicatiqn filed under Section 19 of the Adminis-
trative .Tribunals Act is whether notice/order requiring
“the Gover;ment servant to retirs after campleting 30 years
of qualiéying service can bs issued before the Government

servant has actually compieted-qualifying service of 30 years.

2. The applicant joined the postal service as a Class-IV
ehployea in the Head Post Office, Kottayam on 5.8.1958
and was promoted to the cadre of Postmén'uith gffect from

22,6.1960., In the year 1984 he was p;omdted as LSG Postal
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Assistant with effect from 30.11.1983 under the time bound
one promotion'scheme on completion of 16 yaérs of sqrvica
as Postal Assistant., Whils the applicant ués thus uorking
as LSG‘Ppstal Assistant; he was seerd with the impugned
érdar dated 24,5,1988 at Annexure-I uhigh-reads as follows:

. ORDER

WHEREAS the Director of Postal Services
Cochin Region, Cochin-11 is of the opinion that
it is in the public interest to do so;

NOW THEREFORE, in exercise of the pouer confe-
rred Dy Rule 48 of the Central Civil Service .
(Pension) Rules, 1972, the Director of Postal
‘Services, Cochin Region, Cochin=11 heresby

gives ngtice to Shri M.J.Kunjukunju, Sub Post-
master (LSG) Trikodithanam, Changanacherry
Division that he on completing thirty years

of service qualifying for pension on 29th Aug.
1988, shall retire from service on the forenoon
of 30.8.88 or on the forenoon of the following
day the date of expiry of three months computed
frdm the date following the date of service af
this notice on him, whichever is later." ‘

Simultaneous - with this order, another ardér of the same
date was also served on the applicant. This order at
Annexure~Il reads as follous:

"A notice of the order of retirement under

- the provisions of Rule 48 of Central Civil
Services (Pension) Rules, 1972 is enclosed
herewith. Your continuance in service after
completion of 30 years of service could be
considersed, if you are willing to revert to
the lower post of Postal Assistant held by
you previously. You are eligible for consi=-
deration for re-promotion after you have put
in a period of two years in the lowsr post.”

Aggrieved by the ordsrs at Annexure-I and II, Fhe applicant
submitted a~reprasenta§ion dated 11.6.1988 to tﬁa Post

Méster General, Kergla-Circle; In ;eply to this represen-
tation he was directsd to address a petition to the Director
Gensral, Depértment of Posts, New Delhi. The épplicant

thereafter submitted a repressntation dated 27.7.1988 to
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the Member (Administratioﬁ) of the Director General of
Posts, Navaelhi-challanging'the propriety pf the order

at Annexure-I on various grounds. Finding no respanse‘

to his representation, the applicant FiledvUA 402/88

. before this fribunal praying‘téiSEt aside Annéxure-l
drder. During the pendency of the above OA, the app;i-
cant received a réply to his representation informing

him that the»repfssentation committee has considered

his representation and hés re jected the same., Thereafter
the OA vas heard and ‘disposed of by this Bench, by order
dated 18th September, 1969 with a direction to the res-
pondents that they should dispose of the applicant's
reprasentatinn'dated 27,7,1988 after datailéd considera-
tion by a speaking order covering the various grounds
taken by’the applicant in his representation. It Qas

also directed that, final‘order should be passed within

a period of two months from the date of communication

of this order, and that the -interim ordér passed in the

. OBA that the applicant's gervice should not bhs dispensedi
with éhould continue in obarationftill the disposal of

the repreéentatibn,}and that the applicant would be at
liberty to approach the Tribunal in case he fslt aggrisved
by the outcome of the representation. UWhile the applicant
continued ip service on the basis ﬁf the\aboue order, he
was served with the Annexure-VII1 communication issued by

the Superintendent of Post Offices, Changanassary dated

0004/“‘
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9.2.1990 informing him of the resasaons for re jection of
‘his representation. The 4th respondent who issued Anne-
xure=UII order was not a party to the DA 402/88. As this
order was not in proper compliance uith the direction
contaiped in the order q? tﬁis Tribunal in 0OA 402/88,
and' aéFAthe applicant was apprehending immediate termi;
nation from service; ﬁe_fiied this application praying
that the impugned orders at Annexure-I, IT and VII may

be quashe&. .During the pendency of this application
Annexure-ﬂa(a) order dated 8th June, 1990 was passed by
the Deputy Director General(Personnel) stéting that the
representation cahmittee has not found any grounds for
aéceding to‘the represenﬁation, pleading for canéellafipn
of the prematﬁre reiiramenﬁ of the épplicant, and has
accordingly re jected the representation datéd.27.7.1988.
The applicant has amgnded tﬁé Original Application seeking
to quash thg R.3(a);0rder. It has been averred in the
appiication that the impugnédlordér at Annexure-I is un-
sustainablslin lay since it has been issued before the
applicant'has completed BD.yéars gf qualifying SBrvicé.
It has been further contended that the impugned order

has been passed on absolutely irrelevant and extraneous
consideration Diﬁh a vieu to harass the applicant uho

is a @ember of the Séhedﬁled Caste, and that no publid

interest is served by reverting him to a lower post.

00.5/-
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Accﬁrding to the applicant, the impugned orders at Anng~
xure=I and II have beenlissued by way of cniourabla
exercise of powsr in order te reduce him to a lerr post‘
without resorting fo any dapartmantai prOceedings; The
‘applicant prays that the impugned erders may be quashed

and set aside.

3. 'Thaﬁthird respondent,'the Directgr of Postal Services
‘who.has issued the orders at Anne*ure-l and II has sought

to justify the orders on thse ground that the confinuance

of the applicant in service beyond 30 years.uas felt by the -~
High Power Committee to be advarse to the public interest,
and thét as per note-2 below F.R.SG, it is permissible to

" issue notice even before the Government servant comﬁletes

30 years of sefvice provided he is required to retire only
afﬁer completion of 30 years of sefvice. It has gean con=-
tended that the applicanﬂs record of service has been too

bad to justify his retention in service any further.

4. | We have heard the arguments of the counsel onA
either side and have also carefully gone through the
documents produced. The learned counsel for the applicant
argued that, as it is evident from the.impﬁgned order at
Annexure-1 itself, thaﬁ tha applicant would be completing

.anly
30 years of service qualifying for pensionéég 29.8.1988,

: have ,
the third respondent could nntéxi}idly issued the order

requiring him to retire on 30.8. 19885 6n 24.5.1988, i.e.
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bgfore.he has completed 30 years of service. He’invited

our attention to the wording of Rule 48 of the ccs (Pensian)
Rules and argued that, it is premature for the Appointing
Authority to issus a notice of pfemature-retirament to a
Government servant bafore tﬁe Gﬁuarnmenﬁ servant has actually
completed 30 yéars qf service. Accnrding'to £he learnad
counsel, any action towards premature retirsment of the
Covernment servant under Rule 48 of ths Pension Rules can

be initiated only after the Government servant has comple-

ted BD'years of service qualifying for pension. The learned
Central Government Standing Counsel appearing for the
respondents argued.that, though under Rule 48 a.Covernmant
servant can be required ﬁo raetire. from service only én
combletion of 30 years o?vservice qualifying for pénsicn,
there is no prohibitiom in’ issuing a notice earlier provided
the Government servant is required to retire’only on com=-
pletion of 30 years of servics. Rule 48 of the CCS (bBRSiDR)
Rules reads as follous:

"48. Retirement on bomplation'nf 30 years'
qualifying service

(1) At'any time after a Govefnment sarvant
has completed thirty years' qualifying
sarvice= :

(a) he may retire from service, or

(b) he may be raquired by the appointing
authority to retire in the public intersst,
and in the casa of such retirement the
Government servant shall be entitled to

a retiring pension:

Provided that-

(a) a Government servant shall give a
notice in writing to the appointing
authority at least thres months -
before the date on which he wishes
to retirey and

0w
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(b) the appointing authority may also
give a notice in writing to a Govern-
ment servant at least three months
" before the date on which he is re-
Quired to retire in the public interest
or three months' pay and allouwances
in lieu of such noticet.eesscese”

The learned counsel for the réspondents invited our
attention to Note-2 under FR 56 in regard to prémature
retirement whcih reads as follous:

"The three months' notice referred to
in clauses (j), (k), (1) or (m) may be
‘given before the Government ssrvant
attains the age specified in clausas
(j) and (k), or has completed 30 years
of service specifisd in clauses(lg and
(m), provided that the retirement takes
place after he has attained the relevant
age or has completed 30 years' service,
as the case may be." :

The learned pounsel submitted that the same principle
is épplicable in the case aof fetiremant on'completion
of 30 years of qualifying service under Rule 48 nfvthé
CCS (Pension) Rules, and that, therefore, there is no
substénée'in the argumenﬁ that the‘impugned oraer at .

L _ though .
Annexure-1 is unsustainable, bExnsizﬁluas issued before
the appliéant has complatéd 30 years of qualifying service
‘Ljhe paérequired to fetire qniy on completion of 30 years
of service. This argument cannot be accepted fpr the
reason that Nﬁte-Zbundér F.R.56 relates to prematurse
rétiremént under FR;SS (), k), (1), and (m) and not
to the-pramaﬁure retirement under Rule4B of the CCS (pension)
Rules. Provision of CCS (Pension) Rules and the FR
are mutwally indapendant; The aﬁplicant is not a
person coming under the provisions of FR.56(3). E;nca
. there is no corresponding proviéion in Rula 48 providing

for issuance of a notice even befors the Government servant

C/Z7/ eeeB/=
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sought to be retired prematurely has complsted 30 years
of-dualifying service, it cannot be argued that the
Note-=2 under FR 56'sh§uld bDe made applicable, A proper

reading of Rule 48 would makesit clear that a Government

: o retire
servant may retire from service or hes may be required to/ N
: A o

by the Appointing Authority in public interest only after
the Government servant has completed 30 years of quali-
fying service, and that to issue an order before the

Government Servant has completadASD years of qualifying

]

service, that he should retire on completion of 30 years
of qualifying service is not actually contemplated by

this rule. According to the proviso 'B' to Rule 48,
. LI . -
the Appointing Authority is to give notice in writing

to the Government servant at lsast 3 months befors ha

_ . to pay
is required to retire in the public interest or/3 months

oS

pay andballouancés in lieu of such nofice. The wording

at least 3vmonths'baéore the date on thch he is required
to retire would indicate that there is no upper limit
for the period of sudh notice. Théféfore, td‘iésue a
notice to a person in servica at.any time according to
the Whims and fancies SPthe Appointing Authority that the

| ’ | should - ' '
vaarnment servant ?Z%Asetira_on the dax next to the date
on which he completeas 30 . years of éervice does not appear
to be the intention of the rule. Sdch interpretation

would be unconscionable and against the intention of. the

rule itself. In the instructions regarding premature

cesd/~
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retirsment of Central Government servants iséued by. Govern-
ment of India, Ministry of Home Affairs in the OM No.25013/
14/77-Estt. (A) dated 5.1.1978 at instructidﬁ}No.B, it is
séen stipulated as folluus: |

"y "When the appropriate authority has come
to the conclusion that Government employee may
bz prematurely retired, the three months' notice
referred to in F.R,56(j) and F.R.56(1) may be
‘given before the Government ssrvant attains the
specified age or has completsd 30 years of sar-
vice, as the case may be. But, tha retirement

- should take place after Government servant has
attained the relevant age or has completed 30
years of service as the case may be. In this
connection, attention is invited to Note 2 under
F.R.56. Accordingly, a notice sven longer than
three months or before the Government servant
attains the age of 50/55 years, or completes
30 years service could be given but the data
Prom which he is required to retirs as speci=-
fied in the naotice should not be bsfore he
attains the age of 50/55 years, or completes
30 years of service, .as the cgsé. may.be; ,3imi-
larly, in casas of retirement under Rule 48
of the CCS(Pension) Rules, 1972, while the
notice of such retirement could be given before
the Government servant actually completes 30
years of service qualifying for pension, the
date of expiry of the notice on which the
Government employee's retirement would be
effective should bs one Palling on or after
the date of his completing 30 years of service

- qualifying for penmsion. In this connection,

. attention is also invited to the Ministry of
Finance O0.M.No.F.12(8)/E.V(A)/60, dated the
6the July, 1960 (see Decision No.(1) belou),
in which it has been stated interalia that
orders requiring a Government employee to
retire after completing 30 years ' qualifying
service should, as a rule, not be issued -~
until? after the fPact that the Government
emplofée has indeed completed, or would bs
completing on the date of retirement, quali-
fying service of 30 years, has been verified
in consultation with the #ccount/audit officer

goncerned." (uw*hooG o¢»4;5)

Going by.this instruction, a notice raqqiring the Government
sefvanf to rétira on completion of 30 ysars of.quali?ying
service can be issued even befors the employee>hasvcomﬁletad
30 years of Sefvice ﬁrovidad he is required to retirs only
on completion of 30 years of service. But this Government

instruction is opposed to ths spirit of Rule 48 of the CCS

¢z,,//’f///> ...10/-
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 (Pension) Rules. Rule 48 of the CCs (Pension) Rules is

a statutory rule uhereas the Government instruﬁtion is
only an administrative order. Administrative instructions
contrary to the statutory rules has no iegél validity.
Furtber, the Office Memorandum of the Ministry of Finance
No.F.12(B)/E.V(A)/60 dated 6.7.1960 reads as fPollous:

"Cases havas come to the notice of the Government
of India in which certain Government servants
were permitted/required by the Administrative
Authorities to retire from Government service

on the assumptlon that they had completed 30 ysars
gtalifying service. The assumption eventually
proved wrong on actual verification and the
qualifying service was found to be less than

the period assumed. Such retirements are irre-
gular in terms of these rules apart from the
difficulties they give rise to. With a visu to
obviating such difficulties in the future, orders
permitting/requiring a Government servant to
retire after completing thirty years qualifying
service should as a rule not be issued until
after the fact that the officer has indeed com-
‘pleted quallfying service for thiepty years has
been verlfled in consultatlon with the Accounts
Officer."

The above.quotad Government instruction would make it

abundantly clear that ordsr requiring a Government servant

to retire on completion of 30 years can»ba issued only

after the féct'that the officer had indesd have completed
fron b voiied.

30 years of quallfylng service in consultation ulth the
s../

Accnunts Officer:; In the Gavernment instruction dated

(cm voredidan terphasvied >
5.1.1978 while p1391ng rellance on this OM somethlng uhlch

was not there in this OM alsoc has besen quoted sﬁfgﬁﬁ&éﬁ§tL
see "would be compieting on the date of retirement™ in

‘the last sentence of the instruction Ne.B, in the instruct-
ion dated 5.1.1978, Therefore, the vaernment instructicn
No.8 contained in the Ninistryyoleome'Affgirs oM Nq.25013/
14/77-Estt(A) déted 5.1.1978 enabling a notice to be issued
before the employes has_compléted 30 years cfAservice

‘equiring him to retire on completién of 30 yeérs of

service is not in our view a proper and binding | ced11/-
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instruction, in view of the facts that this is oppeosed

to the spirit of Rgle 48 of the CCS(Pension) Rules. Hence,
ve are of the view that thewimpugnad order at Aanexurag=-l

issued on 24,5.1988 long.be?ore the.appliéant has completed
3Q years of serviee qualifying for penmsion is unsustainable

in law,

S The épplicant has a further contention that the
_impuéned orders at Annexure-I and II requiring him to
retire from service or in the alternative tp.opt ?pr
continuance in ﬁhe louer post is punitive in nature, that
it was issued with a view to harass him, and that no publiq
intarest is at ali served by such orders. He has als@v

a cass that since he was promoted-to the LSG cadre in 1984
reliance should naot have been placed»on his service records
raiating to tﬁe‘period prior to 1984, and that the adverse
entrias in the Confidéntial Reports in the year 1987-88

- relied on not having been communicaﬁed to him should not
have been relied on. It is beyond dispute that the appli-
cant uas'pro@otad to ..LSG Eadre in thg yéar 1984 with
retrospective effect from November, 1983, Tha aﬁplidgnt's
case that fhe adverse comments in the ACR in the year
1987-88 had not been communicated to him is not cantreyertad.
The applicant before promofiqn'to LSGvéadre ués working

as a Postal Assistant., A postal assistant can be posted

as Sub Post Master also, The learned Bentral Government
Standing Counsel appearing for the respondents conceded

that a Postal Assistant whether he is given promotion to

A ceo12/-
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LSG cadreian time bound one\promation‘scheme sr not,
discharges the sams functiqn i.e.»the functiens of Postal.
VAssistants Qhather\ LSG or not ars one and. the same. So
even.if_the apﬁiicant is reverted to the lower post of
Postal Assistant, he upula be confinuing to discharge
the same duties as he had been performing at the time
when the impugned order aﬁ Annexure=1 was issued. .Su
the oniy ﬁhange by reverting the applicant to the lower
post of Postal Assistant would be a reductionm in the
emnluments of‘tha applicant. Tﬁere will not be any
changse in thé duties and responsibiliﬁieé of phe apbli—
cant. Therefore, ho_public interestv”} seems to have
been served by reverting the applicant'to the post of .
'Bostal Assistant because even after that reversion he
would be discharging the séme duties as a Postal Assis-
tant thqugﬁ he méy not be getting the grade pay of LSG Postal
Assistant. imknixwxnfx%;&héfeﬁore:ﬂn merits,alSO we do

I ‘ - ,
not Pind that any public interest would be served by the

_impugnéd ordars at Annexure-I and II.

Be In the final order passed in'UA 402/88, the res-
pondants i.c. Union oP,India>represented by ifa'Secrafary

to Government,Department of Posts, 2, the Member(Adminis-
tratidn), 0ffice afiﬁhe ﬁirectdr General, Ppsts, 3. Director
of Postal Sarviceé; Cochin\;ere directed to dispose of
thévapplicant's represasntation dafad 27.7.1988 after

datailed consideration by a speaking order covering the

various grounds takéen. by the applicant in his representation

411,////// | ces13/-
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Annexure-R3(a) is the final order passed on the represen-

tation of the applicant dated 27.7.1988 by Director Generai

(Personnel). The representation was to be disposed of by
the Representation Committee., A reading of the Annexure-R.3(a)
uogld show that the Qapresantation €ommittee has ﬁot considered
, has net>
the representation again and given a reasoned decision of
R
the Committee, and tﬁat'the Director General(Personnel),
who is said to be a Member of the Committes has statad
the reason uhy the Committeé has not found anylgrpﬁnd for
addeding to thé represantétion pleading for cancellation
of the premature retirement order made by the applicant
in his appeal dated 27.7.1988. This in our view is not
a pfopef disposal of the reﬁresentation. The Committee
which considerad the representation should have given a
speakiné order. It isvnét sufficient if one oP‘the Members
explains the grounds on which the Committes had earlisr

re jected the representation. Thaerefore, the R.3(a) order

is also not sustainable.

7. ~ In view of the above aiscussion, ue Pind that the
impugned ordebs Annexure-I requiring the applicant to.
retire F?om sarvice &n compie£ion of 30 years'of service.
is unsustainable in law, and that the Annexufe-II, VIiI,
R.3(a) orders are also unsustainable. There?oré, wve quash
and set aside the impugned ordafs and dirsect the respondents
ta allow the applicant to izzﬁégzg_in service as LSG Postal
o _

il M Capeymlid

Agsistant . There is no order as to costs,

‘167/ %ﬂl’/"ﬁ.w I

(A.V.HARIDASAN) (5.P.MUKERII)
JUDICIAL MEMBER VICE CHAIRMAN

29.5.1891



